## **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-04-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COSERV FOR THE INSTALLATION OF MEDIAN LIGHTING ON SILVERADO TRAIL BETWEEN ALMA ROAD AND MCKINNEY RANCH PARKWAY; AND ALMA ROAD BETWEEN STACY ROAD AND RANCHO DE LA OSA TRAIL

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for median lighting along Silverado Trail between Alma Road and McKinney Ranch Parkway; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for median lighting along Alma Road between Stacy Road and Rancho De La Osa Trail; and

WHEREAS, CoServ has submitted a proposal for the installation of said lighting project.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the proposal from CoServ for the installation services for said project.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with CoServ for an amount not to exceed \$166,850
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2012.

ATTEST:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC
City Secretary
BLANCA I. GARCIA
Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney